

NO. SC98010

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**DENISE KAPPEL and WILLIAM KAPPEL**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**FREDRIC PRATER**

Defendant-Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS, EASTERN DISTRICT  
AND THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI  
TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
THE HONORABLE DAVID L. DOWD

---

**RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

JEFFREY K. SUESS #35336  
SUSAN M. HEROLD #44497  
**RYNEARSON, SUESS,  
SCHNURBUSCH & CHAMPION, LLC**  
Attorneys for Respondent  
500 N. Broadway, Suite 1550  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
Phone: 314-421-4430  
Fax: 314-421-4431  
[jsuess@rssclaw.com](mailto:jsuess@rssclaw.com)  
[sherold@rssclaw.com](mailto:sherold@rssclaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5**

**ARGUMENT ..... 7**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING THE PHOTOS OF APPELLANTS’ VEHICLE OR IN DENYING APPELLANTS’ MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL ON DAMAGES IN THAT THE PHOTOS WERE AUTHENTIC, RELEVANT, AND ADMISSIBLE, THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION, AND EVEN IF IT DID, THEIR ADMISSION WAS AT WORST HARMLESS ERROR AND NOT OUTCOME DETERMINATIVE..... 7**

**A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7**

**B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING THE PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE PLAINTIFFS’ VEHICLE..... 7**

*i. Missouri’s standard for admitting photographs. .... 8*

*ii. The issue of the photographs’ authenticity is not properly before this Court, but the requirement is in any case satisfied. .... 9*

*iii. The photographs were relevant and admissible. .... 12*

*iv. It was not an abuse of discretion to admit the photographs. .... 17*

*v. Even if there was an abuse of discretion, it was not outcome determinative. . 23*

**CONCLUSION ..... 29**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ball v. Allied Physicians Group, L.L.C.*, 548 S.W.3d 373 (Mo. App. E.D. 2018)..... 21

*Bowolak v. Mercy East Communities*, 452 S.W.3d 688 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)..... 21, 26

*Curl v. BNSF Railway Co.*, 526 S.W.3d 215 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)..... 7, 18, 24

*DiCosola v. Bowman*, 342 Ill. App. 3d 530, 794 N.E.2d 875  
 (Ill. App. 1<sup>st</sup> Dist. 2003)..... 12, 13

*Eisenmann v. Podhorn*, 528 S.W.3d 22 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) ..... 27

*Howard v. City of Kansas City*, 332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2011) ..... 7, 19, 21

*Jackson v. Mills*, 142 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) ..... 9

*Jordan v. Abernathy*, 843 S.W.d 86 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)..... 9, 12

*Kearbey v. Wichita Se. Kan.*, 240 S.W.3d 175 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)..... 26

*Kenton v. Hyatt Hotels Corp.*, 693 S.W.2d 83 (Mo. 1985) (en banc)..... 8

*Mason v. Lynch*, 878 A.2d 588 (Md. Ct. App. 2005)..... 23

*Peach v. McGovern*, 2019 IL 123156 (Il. 2019)..... 20, 21, 23, 27

*Reed v. Kansas City Mo. Sch. Dist.*, 504 S.W.3d 235  
 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)..... 7, 18, 19, 22

*Rust & Martin, Inc. v. Ashby*, 671 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. App. S.D. 1984)..... 9

*State v. Brown*, 337 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 16

*State v. Cannady*, 389 S.W.3d 306 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013)..... 8

*State v. Clay*, 225 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)..... 9

*State v. Clemmons*, 753 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. 1988) ..... 9

*State v. Ervin*, 835 S.W.2d 905 (Mo. 1992) ..... 9

*State v. Evans*, 455 S.W.3d 452 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014) ..... 24

*State v. Hampton*, 959 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. 1997) (en banc) ..... 9

*State v. Isa*, 850 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. 1993) (en banc) ..... 9

*State v. Jaco*, 156 S.W.3d 775 (Mo. 2005)..... 8,10

*State v. Mease*, 842 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. 1992)..... 9

*State v. Miller*, 208 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) ..... 9

*State v. Proctor*, 546 S.W. 544 (Mo. App. 1977)..... 17

*State v. Schlup*, 724 S.W.2d 236 (Mo. 1987) ..... 9, 17

*State v. Sumowski*, 792 S.W.2d 381 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990)..... 9

*State v. Tisius*, 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 10

*State v. Weekley*, 621 S.W.2d 256 (Mo. 1981)..... 9

*State v. Weems*, 840 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. 1992) (en banc)..... 8

*Szasz v. Tella*, 984 S.W.2d 129 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)..... 17

*Urbach v. Okonite Co.*, 514 S.W.3d 653 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) ..... 26

*Wilson v. P.B. Patel, M.D., P.C.*, 517 S.W.3d 520 (Mo. banc 2017) ..... 21, 23

*Wood River Pipeline Co. v. Sommer*, 757 S.W.2d 265 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988)..... 8, 11

**Rules**

Mo.R.App.Pro. 84.13..... 11
